

**ATTACHMENT 2
PAYMENT SCHEDULE**

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyaltyon, as Lessee.

Lease Number: LOYCA2020-05E

Amount Financed: \$70,000.00

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Payment Number	Payment Date	Payment Amount	Interest Portion	Principal Portion	Purchase Option Price
1	4/24/2021	\$15,536.20	\$2,501.80	\$13,034.40	Not Available
2	4/24/2022	\$15,536.20	\$2,035.95	\$13,500.25	\$45,117.03
3	4/24/2023	\$15,536.20	\$1,553.45	\$13,982.75	\$30,602.94
4	4/24/2024	\$15,536.20	\$1,053.71	\$14,482.49	\$15,570.11
5	4/24/2025	\$15,536.20	\$536.09	\$15,000.11	\$0.00
Grand Totals		\$77,681.00	\$7,681.00	\$70,000.00	

LESSEE:
City of Loyaltyon


Sarah Jackson, Mayor

EXHIBIT B

LESSEE RESOLUTION

Re: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyalton, as Lessee.

I, the undersigned, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Interim City Clerk of the above captioned Lessee do hereby certify this date _____, as follows:

(1) Lessee did, at a meeting of the governing body of the Lessee held on _____, by motion duly made, seconded and carried, in accordance with all requirements of law, approve and authorize the execution and delivery of the above referenced Schedule of Equipment No. 01 (the "Schedule") on its behalf by the following named representative of the Lessee, to witness:


Authorized Signer: Sarah Jackson, Mayor

- (2) The above named representative of the Lessee held at the time of such authorization and holds at the present time the office set forth above.
- (3) The meeting of the governing body of the Lessee at which the Schedule was approved and authorized to be executed was duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members thereof or by other appropriate official approval and that the action approving the Schedule and authorizing the execution thereof has not been altered or rescinded.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default (as such term is defined in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement) exists at the date hereof.
- (5) All insurance required in accordance with the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement is currently maintained by the Lessee.
- (6) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current budget year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the Original Term and to meet its other obligations for the Original Term (as such terms are defined in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement) and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.
- (7) The fiscal year of Lessee is from _____ to _____.

The signatures below from the designated individuals from the Governing Body of the Lessee evidence the adoption by the Governing Body of this resolution.

City of Loyalton

Attested By: 
Joy Markum, Council Member

Certified By: 
Kathy LeBlanc, Interim City Clerk

EXHIBIT C

OPINION OF LESSEE'S COUNSEL

(Must be re-Printed onto attorney's letterhead)

(Date)

Community First National Bank
215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

Re: Lessee: City of Loyaltan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As legal counsel to City of Loyaltan (the "Lessee"), I have examined (a) an executed counterpart of a certain Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, and Exhibits thereto by and between Community First National Bank (the "Lessor") and Lessee, Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, and a certain Escrow Agreement dated as of 4/24/2020, (collectively, the "Agreement") by and between Lessor and Lessee, which, among other things, provides for the lease with option to purchase by the Lessee of certain property listed in the Schedule (the "Equipment"); (b) an executed counterpart of the ordinances or resolutions of Lessee which, among other things, authorizes Lessee to execute the Agreement and (c) such other opinions, documents and matters of law as I have deemed necessary in connection with the following opinions.

Based on the foregoing, I am of the following opinions:

- (1) Lessee's true and correct name is City of Loyaltan.
- (2) Lessee is a public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and has a substantial amount of the following sovereign powers: (a) the power to tax, (b) the power of eminent domain, and (c) police power;
- (3) Lessee has the requisite power and authority to lease the Equipment with an option to purchase and to execute and deliver the Agreement and to perform its obligations under the Agreement;
- (4) The Agreement and the other documents either attached thereto or required therein have been duly authorized, approved and executed by and on behalf of Lessee and the Agreement and other documents either attached thereto or required therein are the valid and binding obligations of Lessee enforceable in accordance with their terms;
- (5) The authorization, approval and execution of the Agreement and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all open meeting laws, public bidding laws and all other applicable state or federal laws; and
- (6) There is no proceeding pending or threatened in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal that, if adversely determined, would adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Agreement or the security interest of Lessor or its assigns, as the case may be, in the Equipment.
- (7) The signatures of the officers which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; I know said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names.
- (8) No further approval, consent or withholding of objection is required from any federal, state or local governmental authority with respect to the entering into or performance by the Lessee of the Lease and the transaction contemplated thereby.
- (9) The Equipment leased pursuant to the Agreement constitutes personal property and when subjected to use by Lessee will not be or become fixtures under applicable law.
- (10) The Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended and the related regulations and rulings.
- (11) The leasing of the Equipment pursuant to the Agreement is exempt from all sales and use taxes against either the Lessor or the Lessee during the term of the Lease pursuant to the Agreement and the Equipment will be exempt from all state and local personal property or other ad valorem taxes.

All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meanings as in the foregoing Agreement unless otherwise provided herein. Lessor, its successors and assigns, and any counsel rendering an opinion on the tax-exempt status of the interest components of the Rental Payments are entitled to rely on this opinion.

Signature of Legal Counsel

EXHIBIT D

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Community First National Bank
215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

Ladies and Gentlemen,

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyalton, as Lessee.

In accordance with the Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:

- (1) All of the Equipment (as such term is defined in the Agreement) listed in the above referenced Schedule of Equipment (the "Schedule") has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.
- (2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment listed in the Schedule as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- (3) Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 6.05 of the Agreement.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof.
- (5) Lessee has appropriated and/or taken other lawful actions necessary to provide moneys sufficient to pay all Rental Payments required to be paid under the Agreement during the current Budget Year of Lessee, and such moneys will be applied in payment of all Rental Payments due and payable during such current Budget Year.
- (6) The governing body of Lessee has approved the authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement on its behalf by the authorized representative of Lessee who signed the Agreement.
- (7) The Lessee will in a timely fashion submit the appropriate paperwork to the State to have a title to the Equipment issued in their name as owner and Lessor listed as first lienholder. Such verification of perfected ownership and security interest will be provided to Lessor no later than 90 days from delivery of the Equipment.

LESSEE:
City of Loyalton


Sarah Jackson, Mayor

Date

**If delivery is not immediate, keep until final delivery.*

BANK QUALIFIED CERTIFICATE

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyaltan, as Lessee.

Whereas, Lessee hereby represents it is a "Bank Qualified" issuer for the calendar year in which the above referenced Schedule is executed by making the following designations with respect to Section 265 of the Internal Revenue Code. (A "Bank Qualified issuer" is an issuer that issues less than \$10,000,000 dollars of tax-exempt obligations during the calendar year).

Now, therefor, Lessee hereby designates the above referenced Schedule as follows:

- 1. Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation.** Pursuant to Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended (the "Code"), the Lessee hereby specifically designates the above referenced Schedule as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. In compliance with Section 265(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the Lessee hereby represents that the Lessee will not designate more than \$10,000,000 of obligations issued by the Lessee in the calendar year during which the above referenced Schedule is executed and delivered as such "qualified tax-exempt obligations".
- 2. Issuance Limitation.** In compliance with the requirements of Section 265(b)(3)(C) of the Code, the Lessee hereby represents that the Lessee (including all subordinate entities of the Lessee within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3)(E) of the Code) reasonably anticipates not to issue in the calendar year during which the above referenced Schedule is executed and delivered, obligations bearing interest exempt from federal income taxation under Section 103 of the Code (other than "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code) in an amount greater than \$10,000,000.

LESSEE:
City of Loyaltan


Sarah Jackson, Mayor

INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS

Lessee: City of Loyalton

Please mark one of the following:

() Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Agreement, you have agreed to provide us evidence of insurance covering the property in the Agreement. A Certificate of Insurance naming all insured parties and coverage must be provided to us as soon as possible, but no later than the date on which delivery of equipment occurs.

() Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Agreement, we are self-insured for all risk, physical damage, and public liability and will provide proof of such self-insurance in letter form, together with a copy of the statute authorizing this form of insurance. Coverage must be provided to us as soon as possible, but no later than the date on which delivery of equipment occurs.

Equipment to be insured: One (1) New Midwest FireTender

Policy should be issued and mailed to: Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns
215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

1. LIABILITY

- ✓ *\$1,000,000.00 Aggregate Bodily Injury*
- ✓ *\$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit per Occurrence*
- ✓ *Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns **MUST** be listed as additional insured and loss payee.*

2. PHYSICAL DAMAGE

- ✓ *All risk coverage to guarantee proceeds sufficient to cover the replacement cost of the equipment.*
- ✓ *Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns **MUST** be listed as additional insured and loss payee.*

3. ENDORSEMENT

- ✓ *Lessor will receive at least thirty (30) days written notice from Insurer prior to alteration, cancellation or reduction of insurance coverage.*
- ✓ *Deductibles should be listed on the Certificate of Coverage*

**THE CERTIFICATE SHOULD BE
EMAILED TO kristlirkman@clpusa.net
OR FAXED TO: 888.777.7875**

Insurance Company Name:		
Agents Name:		
Address:		
City:	State:	Zip:
Phone:	Fax:	Email:

LESSEE:
City of Loyalton


Sarah Jackson, Mayor

INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyaltan, as Lessee.

Lease Number: LOYCA2020-05E

Equipment Description: One (1) New Midwest FireTender

Please provide contact information for billing and invoicing purposes.

Person/Department: _____

P.O. Box/Street: _____

City, State, Zip: _____

Telephone Number: _____

Email Address: _____

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

May 5, 2020

City of Loyalton
PO Box 128
605 School Street
Loyalton, CA 96118

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 4/24/2020, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Loyalton, as Lessee. Along with the Escrow Agreement entered into as of 4/24/2020.

Please be advised Community First National Bank has assigned all its right, title and interest in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") and the right to receive Rental Payments thereunder to the assignee:

All Rental Payments and payment of the Purchase Option Price due under the Agreement should be made to the Assignee at the above address.

Community First National Bank

Signature

Name and Title

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

City of Loyalton



Sarah Jackson, Mayor

*Lessor may at a future date desire to assign this lease agreement but at this time a specific Assignee is undetermined. At such time as Lessor desires to assign this lease; Lessee will be provided a signed copy of this page for their records and will be made aware of any changes in who and where to send subsequent rental payments. This assignment option is outlined in Article IX of the Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement.

ESCROW AGREEMENT

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of 4/24/2020 by and among Community First National Bank, a national banking association ("Escrow Agent"), Community First National Bank, a corporation duly organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Kansas ("Lessor"), and City of Loyalton ("Lessee") a political subdivision under the laws of the State of California ("State"), duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor have entered into a Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020 to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of 4/24/2020 ("Agreement"), a duplicate original of which has been furnished to each of the parties, whereby Lessor has agreed to acquire certain equipment described therein ("Equipment"), and to sell the Equipment to the Lessee, and Lessee has agreed to purchase the Equipment from Lessor, in the manner and on the terms set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Equipment has or will be ordered from the Vendor, and there is expected to be a delay in delivery of the Equipment to Lessee; and

WHEREAS, in order to secure the obligations of Lessor under the Agreement, Lessee has requested Lessor to set aside in escrow with the Escrow Agent, pursuant to the terms hereof, the anticipated purchase price of the Equipment; and

WHEREAS, Lessee, as agent for Lessor, will cause the Equipment to be acquired from Vendor in accordance with the purchase orders or contracts therefore, and neither Lessor nor the Escrow Agent shall be obligated to assume or perform any obligation of the Lessee or Vendor with respect thereto or under the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. APPOINTMENT OF ESCROW AGENT: DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. Appointment of Escrow Agent. Lessor and Lessee hereby appoint and employ Escrow Agent, to receive, hold, invest and disburse the moneys to be paid to it pursuant to this Escrow Agreement and the Agreement, and to perform certain other functions, all as hereinafter provided. By executing and delivering this Escrow Agreement, Escrow Agent accepts the duties and obligations of Escrow Agent provided herein, but only upon the terms and conditions set forth.

Section 1.02. Definitions. The terms defined in this Section shall, for all purposes of this Escrow Agreement have the meanings specified below. Any capitalized term not defined below shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

"Agreement" means the Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020 to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement dated 4/24/2020, by and between Lessor and Lessor and any duly authorized and executed amendment thereto, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.

"Acquisition Costs" means, with respect to the Equipment, the contract price paid or to be paid to Vendor therefore upon acquisition or delivery of any portion of the Equipment in accordance with the purchase order or contract therefore. Acquisition Costs include the administrative, engineering, legal, financial and other costs incurred by the Lessee in connection with the acquisition, delivery and financing by Lessor of the Equipment.

"Acceptance Certificate" means an acceptance certificate in the form attached to the Agreement.

"Acquisition Fund" means the fund by that name established and held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to Article II of this Escrow Agreement.

"Closing Date" means the day when Lessor deposits with the Escrow Agent the moneys required to be deposited pursuant to Article II.

"Equipment" means the personal property described in the Agreement, together with any and all modifications, additions and alterations thereto, to be acquired from the moneys held in the Acquisition Fund.

"Escrow Agent" means Community First National Bank or any successor thereto acting as Escrow Agent pursuant to this Escrow Agreement.

"Escrow Agreement" means this Escrow Agreement and any duly authorized and executed amendment thereto.

"Independent Counsel" means an attorney duly admitted to the practice of law before the highest court of the State in which he maintains an office and who is not an employee of Lessor, the Escrow Agent or the Lessee.

"Lessee Representative" means the representative of Lessee or a person authorized by the Lessee to act on its behalf under or with respect to this Agreement.

"Lessor Representative" means the President, any Vice President or Assistant Vice President of Lessor, or any person authorized to act on behalf of Lessor under or with respect to this Agreement, as evidenced by a certificate conferring such authorization executed by the President, any Vice President or Assistant Vice President of Lessor, given to the Lessee or the Lessee Representative.

"Payment Date" means the date upon which any Rental Payment under the Agreement is due and payable, as set forth in the Payment Schedule.

"Payment Request Form" means the document substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A to be executed by Lessee and Lessor and submitted to Escrow Agent to authorize payment of Acquisition Costs.

"Qualified Investments" means (i) direct general obligations of the United States of America; (ii) obligations guaranteed by the United States; (iii) general obligations of the agencies and instrumentalities of the United States; (iv) certificates of deposit, time deposits or demand deposits with a bank or savings institution qualified as a depository of public funds in the State of Kansas, provided that such certificates of deposit, time deposits or demand deposits, if not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, are fully secured by obligations described in Clauses (i), (ii) or (iii); (v) money market funds, the assets of which are obligations of or guaranteed by the United States of America and which funds are rated "Aaa" by Moody's Investors Service or "Aaa" or "Aaa-G" by Standard & Poor's Corporation.

"Rental Payments" means the basic payments payable by Lessee to Lessor pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement during the term thereof which are payable in conjunction of the right of Lessee to use the Equipment during the then current portion of the term of the Agreement.

"Term of the Agreement" means the time during which the Agreement is in effect, as provided in Article III of the Agreement.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom Lessor purchased or has ordered the Equipment or with whom Lessor has contracted for the acquisition of the Equipment.

Section 1.03. Authorization. Each of the parties hereby represents and warrants that it has full legal authority and is duly empowered to enter into this Agreement, and has taken all actions necessary to authorize the execution of this Agreement by the officers and person signing it.

ARTICLE II. ACQUISITION FUND

Section 2.01. Acquisition Fund. Escrow Agent shall establish a special fund designated as the "Acquisition Fund"; shall keep such Acquisition Fund separate and apart from all other funds and moneys held by it; and shall administer such funds as expressly provided hereunder.

Section 2.02. Deposit of Moneys by Lessor. At the Closing Date, Lessor shall deposit with the Escrow Agent the amount of **\$70,000.00**. Escrow Agent shall credit said amount to the Acquisition Fund established and to be held, applied and disbursed as herein provided.

Section 2.03. Purpose: Payment of Acquisition Costs. The Acquisition Fund shall be expended for the Acquisition Costs of the Equipment. Escrow Agent shall pay from the Acquisition Fund the Acquisition Costs of the Equipment, upon receipt from Lessee and Lessor the following items:

- (a) in the case of payment of any Acquisition Costs to Vendor pursuant to a contract or purchase order, (1) a duly executed Payment Request Form, with a true copy of the Vendor's statement attached, (2) where applicable, a duplicate original of any change order approved by Lessee and Lessor increasing Acquisition Costs in an amount in excess of the original purchase order or contract price, (3) receipts from

- the Vendor showing proper application of prior requisitions, (4) bills of sale for any component of the Equipment for which a bill of sale may be delivered, and (5) an Acceptance Certificate with respect to the Equipment for which disbursement is requested;
- (b) in the case of any Acquisition Costs previously paid by Lessee for which it is seeking reimbursement, (1) a duly executed Payment Request Form, (2) a true copy of Vendor's statement for such Acquisition Costs, (3) evidence of payment, and (4) evidence of Lessee's declaration of official intent for reimbursement, which declaration shall have been made no later than 60 days after the Lessee paid the Acquisition Costs; or
- (c) in the case of payment of any other Acquisition Costs, a duly executed Payment Request Form.

Section 2.04. Escrow Agent's Compensation. As compensation for the services to be rendered hereunder, Lessee agrees to pay the Escrow Agent \$200.00 ("Escrow Agent's Compensation"). The Escrow Agent's Compensation shall be payable from interest earnings on the escrow account and will be paid upon disbursement of proceeds to the vendor and closing of the escrow account. If the interest earnings on the escrow account are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Agent's Compensation, Escrow Agent shall provide Lessee with an invoice for the shortfall and Lessee shall pay such amount to Escrow Agent upon demand. If funds remain in the Acquisition Fund, excluding Acquisition Costs and Escrow Agent's Compensation, after the full delivery and acceptance of the Equipment, then Lessee and Lessor agree such excess funds shall be retained by Escrow Agent as partial compensation for the performance of its obligations hereunder.

Section 2.05. Transfers Upon Completion. Upon the first to occur of (a) payment of all Acquisition Costs with respect to the Equipment; or (b) the one year anniversary of the Closing Date, Escrow Agent shall apply all remaining moneys in the Acquisition Fund to the next Rental Payment(s) due under the Agreement by paying such moneys directly to the Lessor or its assignees.

Section 2.06. Termination. If this Escrow Agreement is terminated by Lessor as authorized under Article VII and the Agreement, all moneys in the Acquisition Fund shall be paid to Lessor or assignees for application against moneys due to Lessor under the Agreement. In the event that Lessor provides to the Escrow Agent written notice of the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Agreement or the termination of the Agreement for any reason other than Lessee's payment of the applicable Purchase Option Price, Escrow Agent shall immediately remit any and all funds in the Acquisition Fund to Lessor.

ARTICLE III. MONEYS IN FUNDS; INVESTMENTS; TERMINATION

Section 3.01. Held in Trust. The moneys and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Escrow Agreement are irrevocably held in trust for the benefit of the Lessee and for the purposes herein specified. Such moneys, and any income or interest earned thereon, shall be expended only as provided in this Escrow Agreement, and shall not, to the extent permitted by applicable law, as otherwise expressly provided herein, be subject to levy or attachment or lien by or for the benefit of any creditor of either Lessor or Lessee.

Section 3.02. Investments Authorized. Moneys held by the Escrow Agent hereunder may be invested, and upon written order of the Lessee Representative shall, be invested by the Escrow Agent in Qualified Investments. Such investments shall be registered in the name of the Escrow Agent and held by Escrow Agent which may act as a purchaser or agent in making or disposing thereof. Such investments and reinvestments shall be made giving full consideration for the time when funds will be required to be available for acquisition.

Section 3.03. Accounting. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investment of funds made by it in accordance with this Escrow Agreement.

Section 3.04. Valuation and Disposition of Investments. For the purpose of determining the amount in the Acquisition Fund, all Qualified Investments credited to such fund shall be valued at cost (exclusive of accrued interest after the first interest payments following purchase). Escrow Agent may sell at the best price obtainable, or present for redemption, any Qualified Investment so purchased by Escrow Agent, whenever it shall be necessary in order to provide moneys to meet any required payment, transfer, withdrawal or disbursement from the Acquisition Fund to which such Qualified Investment is credited and Escrow Agent shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from such investment.

Section 3.05. Deposit of Moneys in Acquisition Fund. All moneys held by the Escrow Agent in the Acquisition Fund established pursuant to this Agreement, except such moneys which are at the time invested as herein provided, shall be deposited in demand or time deposits (which may be represented by time certificates of deposit) in any bank or trust company authorized to accept deposits of public funds (including the banking department of the Escrow Agent), and, as and to the extent required by law, shall be secured at all times by obligations which are eligible by law to secure deposits of public moneys. Such obligations shall be deposited with such bank or banks as may be selected by Escrow Agent, and held by or for the account of the Escrow Agent as security for such deposits.

Section 3.06. Termination. Unless earlier terminated pursuant to Article VII, this Escrow Agreement shall terminate upon the final distribution of all moneys in the Acquisition Fund.

ARTICLE IV. THE ESCROW AGENT

Section 4.01. Removal of Escrow Agent. The Lessee and Lessor, by written agreement between themselves, may by written request, at any time and for any reason, remove the Escrow Agent and any successor thereto, and shall thereupon appoint a successor or successors thereto, but any such successor shall have capital (exclusive of borrowed capital) and surplus of at least Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000), and subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority. If such bank or trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to statute or to the requirements of any federal or state supervising or examining authority, to, then for the purposes of this Section the combined capital and surplus of such bank or trust company may be conclusively established for the purposes hereby in its most recent report of condition so published.

Section 4.02. Resignation of Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent or any successor may at any time resign by giving written notice to the Lessee and Lessor of its intention to resign and of the proposed date of resignation, which shall be a date not less than 60 days after such notice, unless an earlier resignation date and the appointment of a successor Escrow Agent shall have been or are approved by Lessee and Lessor. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Lessee and Lessor shall promptly appoint a successor Escrow Agent by an Instrument in writing; provided however, that in the event the Lessee and Lessor fail to appoint a successor Escrow Agent within 30 days following receipt of such written notice of resignation, Lessor may appoint a successor Escrow Agent, and in the event that Lessor fail to appoint a successor Escrow Agent within 30 days following the expiration of such initial 30-day period, the resigning Escrow Agent may petition the appropriate court having jurisdiction to appoint a successor Escrow Agent. Any resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent shall become effective only upon acceptance of appointment by the successor Escrow Agent.

Section 4.03. Appointment of Agent. The Escrow Agent may appoint an agent acceptable to the Lessee and Lessor to exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies granted to the Escrow Agent under this Escrow Agreement, and to hold title to property or to take any other action which may be desirable or necessary.

Section 4.04. Merger or Consolidation. Any company into which the Escrow Agent may be merged or converted, or with which it may be consolidated, or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party, or any company to which the Escrow Agent may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business (provided that such company shall be eligible under Section 4.02) shall be the successor to the Escrow Agent without the execution or filing of any paper or further act, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 4.05. Protection and Rights of the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent shall be protected and shall incur no liability in acting or proceeding in good faith upon any resolution, notice, telegram, request, consent, waiver, certificate, statement, affidavit, voucher, bond, requisition or other paper or document which it shall in good faith believe to be genuine and to have been passed or signed by the proper board or person or to have been prepared and furnished pursuant to any of the provisions of this Escrow Agreement, and the Escrow Agent shall be under no duty to make any investigation or inquiry as to any statements contained or matters referred to in any such instrument, but may accept and rely upon the same as conclusive evidence of the truth and accuracy of such statements. The Escrow Agent may consult with Independent Counsel who may be counsel to Lessor or Lessee, with regard to legal questions, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith in accordance therewith.

Whenever in the administration of its duties under this Escrow Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matters (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed),

shall be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by the certificate of the Lessee Representative or the Lessor Representative and such certificate shall be full warranty to the Escrow Agent for any action taken or suffered under the provisions of this Escrow Agreement upon the faith thereof, but in its discretion the Escrow Agent may, in lieu thereof, accept other evidence of such matter or may require such additional evidence as to it may seem reasonable.

The recitals, statements and representations by Lessee and Lessor contained in this Agreement shall be taken and construed as made by and on the part of the Lessee and Lessor, as the case may be, and not by the Escrow Agent, and the Escrow Agent does not assume, and shall not have, any responsibility or obligation for the correctness of any thereof.

The Escrow Agent may execute any of the trusts or powers hereof and perform the duties required of it hereunder by or through attorneys, agents, or receivers, and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters of trust and its duty hereunder, and the Escrow Agent shall not be answerable for the default or misconduct of any such attorney, agent, or receiver selected by it with reasonable care. The Escrow Agent shall not be answerable for the exercise of any discretion or power under this Escrow Agreement or for anything whatsoever in connection with the funds and accounts established hereunder, except only for its own willful misconduct or gross negligence.

ARTICLE V. ASSIGNMENTS; AMENDMENTS

Section 5.01. Assignment. Except as expressly herein provided to the contrary; the rights and duties of each of the parties under this Escrow Agreement shall not be assignable to any person or entity without the written consent of all of the other parties. Notwithstanding the above, Lessor may freely assign all or any part of its interest in this Agreement and the Acquisition Fund established hereunder in connection with an assignment by Lessor of the Agreement, subject to the provisions contained therein.

Section 5.02. Amendments. This Escrow Agreement may be amended in writing by agreement among all of the parties.

ARTICLE VI. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Section 6.01. Further Assurances. Lessor and Lessee will make, execute and deliver any and all such further resolutions, instruments and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out the intention or to facilitate the performance of this Escrow Agreement, and for better assuring and confirming the rights and benefits provided herein.

ARTICLE VII. DEFAULT OR NON-APPROPRIATION

Section 7.01. Default.

- (a) Lessor shall have the right to terminate this Escrow Agreement upon an Event of Default under the Agreement, or termination of the Agreement pursuant to Section 4.05 thereof, which right shall not be exercised less than 15 days after Lessor shall have given Lessee written notice of such default or termination for non-appropriation. Upon receipt of notice of termination from Lessor, Escrow Agent shall pay to Lessor, or its assignee, all moneys in the Acquisition Fund in accordance with Section 2.06.
- (b) In the event of the failure by any party hereto to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this Escrow Agreement, any non-defaulting party hereto shall have all of the rights and remedies now or hereafter existing at law or in equity against the defaulting party.
- (c) No delay or omission to exercise any such right or power accruing upon any default shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

ARTICLE VIII. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Section 8.01. Limited Liability of Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent shall have no obligation or liability to any of the other parties under this Escrow Agreement for the failure or refusal of any other party to perform any covenant or agreement made by any of it hereunder or under the Agreement, but shall be responsible solely for the business-like performance of the duties expressly imposed upon Escrow Agent hereunder. The recitals of facts, covenants and agreements herein contained pertaining to Lessee and Lessor shall be taken as statement, covenants and agreements of the Lessee or Lessor (as the case may be), and Escrow Agent assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same, or makes any representation as to the validity or sufficiency of this Escrow Agreement, or shall incur any responsibility in respect thereof, other than in connection with the duties or obligations herein imposed upon it. Escrow Agent shall not be liable in connection with the performance of its duties hereunder, except for its own negligence or willful default.

Section 8.02. Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lessee agrees to indemnify and save Escrow Agent harmless from and against all claims, suits and actions brought against it, or to which it is made a party, and from all losses and damages, including without limitation reasonable, attorney fees and court costs suffered by it as a result thereof, where such claim, suit or action arises in connection with this Escrow Agreement, the transactions described herein and in the Agreement or the Escrow Agent's employment as an Escrow Agent by Lessee and Lessor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such indemnification shall not extend to claims, suits and actions brought against the Escrow Agent for failure to perform and carry out the duties specifically imposed upon and to be performed by it pursuant to this Escrow Agreement and claims, suits or actions arising from events solely and directly attributable to acts of Lessor. In the event the Lessee is required to indemnify Escrow Agent as herein provided, Lessee shall be subrogated to the rights of the Escrow Agent to recover such losses or damages from any other person or entity.

Section 8.03. Discretion of Escrow Agent to File Civil Action in the Event of Dispute. If Lessor or Lessee are in disagreement about the interpretation of this Escrow Agreement, or about the rights and obligations, or the propriety of any action contemplated by Escrow Agent hereunder, Escrow Agent may, but shall not be required to, file an appropriate civil action to resolve the disagreement. Escrow Agent shall be indemnified by Lessee in accordance with Section 8.02 for all costs in connection with such civil action, and shall be fully protected in suspending all or part of its activities under this Escrow Agreement until a final judgment in such action is received.

Section 8.04. Opinion of Counsel. Before being required to take any action, the Escrow Agent may require (i) an opinion of Independent Counsel acceptable to the Escrow Agent, which counsel may be counsel to any of the parties hereto, and which opinion shall be made available to the other parties hereto, or (ii) a verified certificate of any party hereto, or (iii) both (i) and (ii), concerning the proposed action. Escrow Agent shall be absolutely protected in relying thereon if it does so in good faith.

Section 8.05. Limitation of Rights to Parties. Nothing in this Escrow Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give any person other than the Lessee, Lessor or the Escrow Agent any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement or any covenant, condition or provision hereof; and all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Lessee, Lessor and Escrow Agent.

ARTICLE IX. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.01. Records. The Escrow Agent shall keep complete and accurate records of all moneys received and disbursed under this Escrow Agreement, which shall be available for inspection by the Lessee, Lessor, or the agent of either of them, at any time during regular business hours.

Section 9.02. Notices. All written notice to be given under this Escrow Agreement shall be given by mail to the party entitled thereto at its address set forth below, or at such address as the party may provide to the other parties in writing from time to time. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been received 72 hours after deposit in the United States mail in registered or certified form, with postage fully prepaid.

Section 9.03. Governing Laws. This Escrow Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Kansas.

Section 9.04. Partial Invalidity. Any provision of this Escrow Agreement found to be prohibited by laws shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition, and shall not invalidate the remainder of this Escrow Agreement.

Section 9.05. Binding Effect: Successors. This Escrow Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. Whenever in this Escrow Agreement any party hereto is named or referred to, such references shall be deemed to include permitted successors

or assigns thereof, and all covenants and agreements contained in this Escrow Agreement by or on behalf of any party hereto shall bind and inure to the benefit of permitted successors and assigns thereof whether or not so expressed.

Section 9.06. Execution in Counterparts. This Escrow Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

Section 9.07. Headings. The headings or titles of the several Articles and Sections hereof, and any tables of contents appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Escrow Agreement. All references herein to "Articles", "Sections", and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections, or subdivisions of this Escrow Agreement; and the words "herein", "hereof", "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Escrow Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

ESCROW AGENT:
Community First National Bank
215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

Signature

Name and Title

LESSOR:
Community First National Bank
215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

Signature

Name and Title

LESSEE:
City of Loyalton
PO Box 128
Loyalton, CA 96118



Sarah Jackson, Mayor

**EXHIBIT A
PAYMENT REQUEST FORM**

Community First National Bank, Escrow Agent under an Escrow Agreement dated as of 4/24/2020, by and among the said Escrow Agent, Community First National Bank (Lessor), and the City of Loyalton, (Lessee) is hereby requested to pay, from the Equipment Acquisition Fund held under said Escrow Agreement, to the persons, firms or corporation designated below as payee, the amount set forth opposite each such person's firm's or corporation's name, in payment of the Acquisition Costs (as defined in said Escrow Agreement) of the Equipment described on the attached page(s) designated opposite such Payee's name and account.

Payee	Equipment	Amount
 	 	
 	 	
 	 	

VOID

TO BE UTILIZED AS A SIGNATURE CARD ONLY

By executing this Payment Request Form the Lessee hereby represents that the Payee or Payees listed above who are requesting payment have delivered the Equipment or a portion of the Equipment or performed the services to the satisfaction of the Lessee and that the amounts requested above by the Payee or Payees are proportionate with the value of the Equipment delivered or services rendered by the Payee or Payees.

Partial Disbursement. The undersigned certifies that the following documents are attached to this Payment Request Form when there is a request for a partial release of funds from the Escrow Account to pay for a portion of the Equipment: (1) Invoice from the Vendor, (2) copy of the agreement between Lessee and Vendor (if requested by the Lessor or Escrow Agent), (3) front and back copy of the original MSO/Title (if payment from Escrow Account is for a chassis) listing Community First National Bank and/or its assigns as the first lien holder. By executing this Payment Request Form and attaching the documents as required above, the Lessee shall be deemed to have accepted this portion of the Equipment for all purposes under the Lease, including, without limitation, the obligation of Lessee to make the Rental Payments with respect thereto in a proportionate amount of the total Rental Payment. By executing this Payment Request Form Lessee agrees that Lessee is the title owner to this portion of the Equipment and that in the event that any third party makes a claim to such title that Lessee will take all measures necessary to secure title including, without limitation, the appropriation of additional funds to secure title to this portion of the Equipment and keep the Lease in full force and effect.

Final Disbursement. The undersigned certifies that the following documents are attached to this Payment Request Form when there is a final release of funds from the Escrow Account: (1) Final Vendor Invoice, (2) Signed Acceptance Certificate, (3) Insurance Certificate, (4) front and back copy of the original MSO/Title listing Community First National Bank and/or its assigns as first lien holder (if not already received). By executing this Payment Request Form and attaching the documents as required above, the Lessee shall be deemed to have accepted the Equipment for all purposes under the Lease, including, without limitation, the obligation of Lessee to make the Rental Payments with respect thereto. By executing this Payment Request Form Lessee certifies that Lessee is the title owner to the Equipment and that in the event that any third party makes a claim to such title that Lessee will take all measures necessary to secure title including, without limitation, the appropriation of additional funds to secure title to the Equipment and keep the Lease in full force and effect.

LESSEE:
City of Loyalton



Sarah Jackson, Mayor

Signature

Signature of additional authorized individual (optional)

Name and Title

TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT AND NO ARBITRAGE CERTIFICATE

This Tax Compliance Agreement and No Arbitrage Certificate is issued in connection with that certain Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020 to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement dated as 4/24/2020 by and between Community First National Bank, ("Lessor") and City of Loyalton ("Lessee").

1. In General.

1.1. This Certificate is executed for the purpose of establishing the reasonable expectations of Lessee as to future events regarding the financing of certain equipment by Lessee as described in the Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 4/24/2020 to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of 4/24/2020 (the "Lease") between Lessor and Lessee and all related documents executed pursuant thereto and contemporaneously herewith with respect to the financing of the acquisition of One (1) Midwest Fire All-Poly 2000 Tactical Tender of equipment (the "Equipment") by Lessor for Lessee (the Lease and such other documents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Financing Documents").

1.2. The individual executing this Certificate on behalf of Lessee is an officer of Lessee delegated with the responsibility of reviewing and executing the Financing Documents.

1.3. To the best of the undersigned's knowledge, information and belief, the expectations contained in this Certificate are reasonable.

1.4. Lessee has not been notified of any listing or proposed listing of it by the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer whose certifications as to arbitrage may not be relied upon.

1.5. The rental payments due under the Financing Documents will be made with monies retained in Lessee's general operating fund (or an account or sub account therein). No sinking, debt service, reserve or similar fund or account will be maintained for the payment of the rental payments due under the Financing Documents or pledged as security therefor.

1.6. If any other governmental obligations were or are being issued by or on behalf of Lessee within fifteen (15) days of the date of issuance of the Financing Documents, such obligations either (i) were not or are not being issued or sold pursuant to a common plan of financing with, or (ii) will not be paid out of substantially the same source of funds as, the financing pursuant to the Financing Documents.

2. Purpose of the Financing Documents.

2.1. The Financing Documents are being entered into for the purpose of providing funds for financing the cost of acquiring, equipping and installing the Equipment which is essential to the governmental functions of Lessee, which Equipment is described in the Equipment Description executed and delivered by Lessee pursuant to the Financing Documents. The principal amount represented by the Financing Documents, or \$70,000.00 will be deposited in escrow by Lessor at closing and held by Community First National Bank, as Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Agent") pending acquisition of the Equipment under the terms of that certain Escrow Agreement dated as of 4/24/2020 (the "Escrow Agreement"), by and among Lessor, Lessee and Escrow Agent.

2.2. No portion of the principal amount represented by the Financing Documents will be used as a substitute for other funds which were otherwise to be used as a source of financing for the Equipment, or will be used, directly or indirectly, to replace funds used by Lessee to acquire investments which produce a yield materially higher than the yield to Lessor under the Financing Documents.

2.3. Lessee does not expect to sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment, in whole or in part, at a date which is earlier than the final rental payment due under the Financing Documents.

3. Source and Disbursement of Funds.

3.1. The principal amount represented by the Financing Documents does not exceed the amount necessary for the governmental purpose for which the Financing Documents were entered into. Such funds are expected to be needed and fully expended for payment of the costs of acquiring, equipping and installing the items of Equipment.

3.2. It is contemplated that the entire amount deposited in escrow will be used to pay the acquisition cost of Equipment to the vendors or manufacturers thereof, provided that a portion of the principal amount may be paid to Lessee within such period as reimbursement for Acquisition Costs already made by it so long as the conditions set forth in Section 3.3 below are satisfied.

3.3. Lessee shall not request that it be reimbursed for Equipment acquisition cost payments already made by it unless the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) Lessee made a declaration of its reasonable intention to reimburse the acquisition cost payment sought to be reimbursed with the proceeds of a borrowing not later than sixty (60) days after the date on which it made the payment, which declaration satisfies the "Official Intent Requirement" set forth in Treas. Reg. Sec. 1.150-2;

(b) The reimbursement being requested will be made by written allocation before the later of eighteen (18) months after the acquisition cost payment was made or eighteen (18) months after the items of Equipment to which such payment relates were placed in service;

(c) The entire payment with respect to which reimbursement is being sought is a capital expenditure, being a cost of type properly chargeable to a capital account under general federal income tax principles; and

(d) Lessee will use any reimbursement payment for general operating expenses and not in a manner which could be construed as an artifice or device under Treas. Reg. Sec. 1.148-10 by, virtue of, among other things, use to refund, or to create or increase a sinking, reserve or replacement fund with respect to, any other obligations issued by it.

4. Temporary Period.

4.1. Lessee expects, within six months from the date of issuance of the Financing Documents, (a) to have had disbursed from escrow an amount in excess of the lesser 2 1/2% of the amount deposited by Lessor in escrow or \$100,000, or (b) to enter into binding obligations with third parties obligating Lessee to spend such amount.

4.2. The ordering and acceptance of the items of Equipment will proceed with due diligence to the date of final acceptance of the Equipment.

4.3. The items of Equipment being acquired by Lessee will be delivered at various times. At least 15% of the sum of the amount deposited in escrow and the reasonably anticipated interest earnings thereon will be used to pay the acquisition price of items of Equipment within six months from the date of issuance of the Financing Documents; at least 60% of the sum of the amount deposited in escrow and the reasonably anticipated interest earnings thereon will be used to pay the acquisition cost of items of Equipment within 12 months from the date of issuance of the Financing Documents; and 100% of the amount deposited in escrow and interest earnings thereon will be used to pay the acquisition cost of items of Equipment prior to 18 months from the date of issuance of the Financing Documents.

4.4. The total acquisition cost of the Equipment is not required to be paid to the vendors or manufacturers thereof until the Equipment has been accepted by Lessee.

5. Escrow Account.

5.1. The Financing Documents provide that the monies deposited in escrow shall be invested until payments to the vendor(s) or manufacturer(s) of the Equipment are due. Lessee will ensure that such investment will not result in Lessee's obligations under the Financing Documents being treated as an "arbitrage bond" or a "federally guaranteed bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) or Section 149(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), respectively. Any monies which are earned from the investment of these funds shall be labeled as interest earned. All such monies will be disbursed on or promptly after the date that Lessee accepts the equipment.

6. Exempt Use.

6.1. No part of the proceeds of the Financing Documents or the Equipment will be used in any "private business use" within the meaning of Section 141(b)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

6.2. No part of the proceeds of the Financing Documents will be used, directly or indirectly, to make or finance any loans to non-governmental entities or to any governmental agencies other than Lessee.

7. No Federal Guarantees.

7.1. Payment of the principal or interest due under the Financing Documents is not directly or indirectly guaranteed, in whole or in part, by the United States or an agency or instrumentality thereof.

7.2. No portion of the proceeds under the Financing Documents shall be (i) used in making loans, the payment of principal or interest of which are to be guaranteed, in whole or in part, by the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof, or (ii) invested, directly or indirectly, in federally insured deposits or accounts if such investment would cause the financing under the Financing Documents to be federally guaranteed within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.

8. Miscellaneous.

8.1. Lessee agrees to comply with the rebate requirement set forth in Section 148(f) of the Code in the event that for any reason it is applicable to the financing pursuant to Financing Documents.

8.2. Lessee shall keep a complete and accurate record of all owners or assignees of the Financing Documents in form and substance satisfactory to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code unless Lessor or its assignee agrees to act as Lessee's agent for such purpose.

8.3. Lessee shall maintain complete and accurate records establishing the expenditure of the proceeds of the Financing Documents and interest earnings thereon for a period of five years after payment in full under the Financing Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Tax Compliance Agreement and No Arbitrage Certificate has been executed on behalf of Lessee as of the date set forth below.

LESSEE:
City of Loyalton


Sarah Jackson, Mayor

Date

**Information Return for Small Tax-Exempt
 Governmental Bond Issues, Leases, and Installment Sales**
 ▶ Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)

OMB No. 1545-0720

Caution: If the issue price of the issue is \$100,000 or more, use Form 8038-G.

Part I Reporting Authority Check box if Amended Return

1 Issuer's name
 City of Loyalton

2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)
 94 6000364

3 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address)
 PO Box 128 Room/suite

4 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code
 Loyalton, CA 96118

5 Report number (For IRS Use Only)

6 Name and title of officer or other employee of issuer or designated contact person whom the IRS may call for more information

7 Telephone number of officer or legal representative

Part II Description of Obligations Check one: a single issue or a consolidated return

8a Issue price of obligation(s) (see instructions) 8a 70,000 00

b Issue date (single issue) or calendar date (consolidated). Enter date in mm/dd/yyyy format (for example, 01/01/2009) (see instructions) ▶ 04/24/2020

9 Amount of the reported obligation(s) on line 8a that is:

a For leases for vehicles		9a 70,000 00
b For leases for office equipment		9b
c For leases for real property		9c
d For leases for other (see instructions)		9d
e For bank loans for vehicles		9e
f For bank loans for office equipment		9f
g For bank loans for real property		9g
h For bank loans for other (see instructions)		9h
i Used to refund prior issue(s)		9i
j Representing a loan from the proceeds of another tax-exempt obligation (for example, bond bank)		9j
k Other		9k

10 If the issuer has designated any issue under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(II) (small issuer exception), check this box

11 If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check this box (see instructions)

12 Vendor's or bank's name: Community First National Bank

13 Vendor's or bank's employer identification number: 48-1238548

Signature and Consent

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS's disclosure of the issuer's return information, as necessary to process this return, to the persons that I have authorized above.

Signature of issuer's authorized representative: _____ Date: _____
 Type or print name and title: Sarah Jackson, Mayor

Paid Preparer Use Only

Print/Type preparer's name: _____ Preparer's signature: _____ Date: _____
 Check if self-employed PTIN: _____

Firm's name: _____ Firm's EIN: _____
 Firm's address: _____ Phone no.: _____

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

What's New

The IRS has created a page on IRS.gov for information about the Form 8038 series and its instructions, at www.irs.gov/form8038. Information about any future developments affecting the Form 8038 series (such as legislation enacted after we release it) will be posted on that page.

Purpose of Form

Form 8038-GC is used by the issuers of tax-exempt governmental obligations to provide the IRS with the information required by section 149(e) and to monitor the requirements of sections 141 through 150.

Who Must File

Issuers of tax-exempt governmental obligations with issue prices of less than \$100,000 must file Form 8038-GC.

Issuers of a tax-exempt governmental obligation with an issue price of \$100,000 or more must file Form 8038-G, Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations.

Filing a separate return for a single issue. Issuers have the option to file a separate Form 8038-GC for any tax-exempt governmental obligation with an issue price of less than \$100,000.

An issuer of a tax-exempt bond used to finance construction expenditures must file a separate Form 8038-GC for each issue to give notice to the IRS that an election was made to

pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate (see the line 11 instructions).

Filing a consolidated return for multiple issues. For all tax-exempt governmental obligations with issue prices of less than \$100,000 that are not reported on a separate Form 8038-GC, an issuer must file a consolidated information return including all such issues issued within the calendar year.

Thus, an issuer may file a separate Form 8038-GC for each of a number of small issues and report the remainder of small issues issued during the calendar year on one consolidated Form 8038-GC. However, if the issue is a construction issue, a separate Form 8038-GC must be filed to give the IRS notice of the election to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate.